

No. 03-95

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE,
Petitioner

v.

NANCY DREW SUDERS,
Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GERALD J. PAPPERT
Acting Attorney General
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

JOHN G. KNORR, III
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record

HOWARD G. HOPKIRK
SARAH C. YERGER
Deputy Attorneys General

Office of Attorney General
15th Floor, Strawberry Sq.
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717) 787-1144

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. When a Hostile Work Environment Created by a Supervisor Results in the Constructive Discharge of an Employee, the Employer Should Be Allowed to Assert the Affirmative Defense Recognized by <i>Ellerth</i> and <i>Faragher</i>	13
A. Under the agency principles which underlie Title VII, claims that a supervisor created a hostile work environment, without more, are subject to an affirmative defense by the employer	13
B. An employee's resignation in reaction to a hostile work environment does not change the nature of the supervisor's actions for purposes of agency law	18

C. The contrary reasoning of the Court of Appeals fails to follow the agency principles which underlie Title VII	23
II. Respondent's Resignation Resulted from a Hostile Work Environment Rather than from a Tangible Employment Action	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Bristow v. Daily Press, Inc.</i> , 770 F.2d 1251 (4th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calcote v. Texas Educational Foundation</i> , 578 F.2d 95 (5th Cir. 1978)	19
<i>Caridad v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1107 (2000)	9, 20
<i>Cherry v. Menard, Inc.</i> , 101 F.Supp. 2d 1160 (N.D. Iowa 2000)	24
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	14
<i>Jackson v. Arkansas Dep't of Ed.</i> , 272 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 536 U.S. 908 (2002)	9
<i>Jaros v. LodgeNet Entertainment Corp.</i> , 294 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Kohler v. Inter-Tel Technologies</i> , 244 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	14
<i>Mosher v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	14, 21
<i>Reed v. MBNA Marketing Systems, Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2003)	21, 22
<i>Robinson v. Sappington</i> , 351 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2003)	22

<i>Sheridan v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 100 F.3d 1061 (3d Cir.1996)	10
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	18
<i>Turner v. Dowbrands Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 924599 (6th Cir., June 26, 2000)(unpublished)	9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i>	6
29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	1, 14
Pa. Cons. Stat., tit. 43, § 951 <i>et seq.</i>	6

Other Authorities

Roslyn C. Lieb, <i>Constructive Discharge under Section 8(a)(3) of the National Labor Relations Act: A Study in Undue Concern over Motives</i> , 7 Indus. Rel. L.J. 143 (1985)	18
PA. STATE POLICE, <i>1998 Annual Report</i> , available at http://psp.state.pa.us/psp/ lib/psp/Annrep98.pdf (visited December 24, 2003)	2
Practicing Law Institute, <i>The Employment-at-Will Doctrine: Have Its Exceptions Swallowed the Rule?</i> , 650 PLI/Lit 577 (2001)	19
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958)	14, 15
Steven D. Underwood, <i>Comment, Constructive Discharge and the Employer's State of Mind: A Practical Standard</i> , 1 U. Pa. J. Lab. & Emp. L. 343 (1998)	19
